

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 17123 OF 2024

Priya Prabhakar Rane .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16623 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6676 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1907 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6646 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6695 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6709 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 2099 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6671 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 16623 OF 2025**

Priya Prabhakar Rane .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16325 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6673 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6640 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6668 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6704 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6712 OF 2026**

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1732 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6648 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6679 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 16325 OF 2025

Priya Prabhakar Rane

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Ranjit A. Thorat, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Akshay P. Shinde, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.17123 of 2024.
- Mr. Ranjit A. Thorat, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Pratibha Shelake, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition Nos.16623 of 2025 and 16325 of 2025.
- Dr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate a/w. Bhanu Chopra, Jahan Ajay Chokshi and Mr. Mohit Shah, Advocates i/by KJAC & Associates for Respondent No.2.
- Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w. Mr. Deepak Deshmukh and Ms. Rashmi Shetty, Advocate for Respondent No.10 in Writ Petition No.17123 of 2024.
- Ms. Dipti Nagda a/w. Mr. Rohan Kadam, Advocates for Applicants namely Yogi Kripa Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Apartment Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Villa Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Krishna Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Swaroop Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Tirth Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Ganga Cooperative Housing Society, Yogi Kutir Cooperative Housing Society in all respective Interim Applications.
- Ms. Kavita N. Solunke a/w. S.L. Babar and Ms. P.J. Gavhane, AGPs for Respondent – State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 09, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties.

2. Writ Petition No.5806 of 2022 shall be listed alongwith these three Writ Petitions.
3. Mr. Thorat, learned Senior Advocate is directed to produce the papers in Suit No.347 of 2025 on the next date.
4. It is clarified that, on the next adjourned date all 4 Writ Petitions shall be heard together simultaneously.
5. Parties are directed to complete their respective pleadings on or before the next date positively.
6. Petitioner in the aforesaid Writ Petitions is directed to serve copy of Writ Petitions forthwith on Petitioner / Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.17123 of 2024 forthwith.
7. In the meanwhile, ad-interim / interim relief granted earlier, if any, is directed to be continued.
8. Stand over to **24th March 2026**. To be listed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2026.03.09
13:11:45 +0530